program. The amount transferred to the SSBG program is included as SSBG expenditures when
disbursed. The following table shows the gross amount drawn for the TANF program during fiscal year
2009 and the amount transferred to the Social Services Block Grant program.

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families $ 1,898,242
Transfer to Social Services Block Grant   (343,264)
Total Temporary Assistance for Needy Families $ 1,554,978

NOTE F – CORRECTION TO 2009 FEDERAL AWARDS EXPENDITURES SCHEDULE

The Ohio Department of Job and Family Services (ODJFS) sub-awarded to Knox County, Federal funding
from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. Although these programs were administered at
the County level, in July 2010 ODJFS adjusted some of the County’s child care expenditures to align
them with available funding sources. ODJFS’ adjustments were retroactive to the beginning of the grant
period (October 1, 2009). Therefore, these July 2010 adjustments affect 2009 calendar-year program
expenditures previously reported as follows:

Child Care Cluster CFDA # Pass through #

2009 Federal
Expenditures
Reported

July 2010
Adjustment

Adjusted
2009 Federal
Expenditures
Report

Child Care and
Development Block
Grant 93.575

G-89-20-1088/G-
1011-11-5062 151,686   -   151,686

Child Care Mandatory
and Matching Funds of
the Child Care and
Development Fund 93.596

G-89-20-1088/G-
1011-11-5062 434,463   (252,750)   181,713

Child Care Cluster Total 586,149   (252,750)   333,399

Temporary Assistance
for Needy Familes 93.558

G-89-20-1088/G-
1011-11-5062 1,853,610   139,629   1,993,239

88 East Broad Street, Tenth Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215‐3506
Phone:  614‐466‐3402 or 800‐443‐9275   Fax:  614‐728‐7199

www.auditor.state.oh.us

5

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Knox County
117 East High Street
Mount Vernon, Ohio 43050

To the Board of County Commissioners:

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the
discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of